

# 23-7961

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

Ryan Whitney, M.D.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Montefiore Medical Center, Albert Einstein College of Medicine,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:21-cv-9623  
Hon. Paul A. Engelmayer**

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT RYAN WHITNEY, M.D.  
AND SPECIAL APPENDIX (SPA1-SPA57)**

---

JASON L. SOLOTAROFF  
GISKAN SOLOTAROFF & ANDERSON LLP  
90 Broad St., 2nd Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 847-8315  
solotaroff@gslawny.com

HYLAND HUNT  
RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH  
ALEXANDRA MANSBACH  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: (202) 868-6915  
Fax: (202) 609-8410  
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Ryan Whitney, M.D.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Montefiore’s Residency Program ..... 3

    B. Whitney Successfully Completed CA-1 Year, Despite Ramachandran Initiating Disability-Focused Evaluations. .... 4

    C. Whitney Successfully Completed CA-2 Year, While Ramachandran and Her Deputy Sought “Something Concrete Against Him.” ..... 8

    D. Despite Passing Every Rotation at the Start of His CA-3 Year, Ramachandran Initiated an Attempt to Terminate Whitney’s Residency..... 10

    E. Montefiore Agreed to Reasonable Accommodations, But Never Provided Them. .... 14

    F. Procedural History ..... 24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....25

ARGUMENT .....28

I. The Standard of Review Is De Novo.....28

II. A Reasonable Jury Could Find that Montefiore Terminated Whitney Because Of His Disability.....29

    A. Montefiore Agrees that a Reasonable Jury Could Find Every Element of a Disparate Treatment Claim but Causation..... 29

    B. Whitney’s Clinical Performance Record Was Negatively Skewed through Procedural Irregularities. .... 31

        1. Whitney often received procedurally irregular, post hoc feedback. ....32

        2. Whitney was often evaluated using sui generis evaluation forms and methods. ....35

        3. Whitney’s termination process violated Montefiore’s procedures. ....37

        4. Whitney’s accommodations period set him up to fail. ....37

C. Other Asserted Reasons for Termination Were Also Pretextual. ....	38
D. A Rational Juror Could Find that Discrimination Was the Real Reason for Whitney’s Termination Given Residency Program Leadership’s Immediate Negative Reaction to Whitney’s ADHD Disclosure and Subsequent Cover-up. ....	40
1. The district court appropriately focused on Ramachandran and her deputies under a “cat’s paw” theory. ....	40
2. Ramachandran and Kim’s lies about their longstanding knowledge of Whitney’s ADHD are strong evidence of discriminatory intent. ....	42
3. Montefiore extended training for a non-disabled resident with worse performance, rather than terminating his residency. ....	46
E. “Neutral” Decisionmakers Did Not Rehabilitate An Unfounded Termination Decision. ....	48
III. A Rational Juror Could Find that Montefiore Retaliated Against Whitney for His Protected Activity. ....	51
IV. A Rational Juror Could Find That Montefiore Failed To Accommodate Whitney’s ADHD. ....	52
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard to Whitney’s Failure-to-Accommodate Claim. ....	52
B. A Reasonable Jury Could Find Montefiore’s Failure to Deliver Agreed Accommodations Rendered them Ineffective. ....	55
CONCLUSION. ....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 63 F.4th 292 (5th Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Bledsoe v. Tenn. Valley Auth. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 42 F.4th 568 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	41, 49
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	52
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Psychotherapy, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 955 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	52
<i>Burton v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	35, 39
<i>Collins v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>Costello v. City of Burlington</i> , 632 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Dean v. Univ. at Buffalo Sch. of Med. &amp; Biomedical Scis.</i> , 804 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Solutions</i> , 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010).....	55, 63
<i>Fox v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Goudeau v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, L.P.</i> , 793 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Graham v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	46, 47
<i>Kelley v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 707 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Kennedy v. Dresser Rand Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999).....	61
<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Mandell v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	30
<i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> , 921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29, 41
<i>Noll v. Int’l Bus. Machines</i> , 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	53, 55, 63
<i>Porter v. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Med. Ctr.</i> , 92 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	30, 31, 40, 44
<i>Sandefur v. Dart</i> , 979 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	41

*St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks*, 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....30  
*Staub v. Proctor Hosp.*, 562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 41, 49  
*Stern v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.*, 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997).....31  
*Tafolla v. Heilig* , 80 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 52, 56, 57  
*Taite v. Bridgewater State Univ., Bd. of Trs.*, 999 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 32, 35  
*U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett*, 535 U.S. 391 (2002)..... 54, 55  
*Vasquez v. Empress Ambulance Serv., Inc.*, 835 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 41, 49

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291 ..... 1  
 § 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....52

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107 .....24

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1
